The hedging arrangements are based on residual value recommendations, as adopted by the
residual value committee at the time of the contract being concluded, and then on current dealer
purchase values on the market at the time of the residual value hedging being settled. The residual
value recommendations are based on the forecasts provided by various independent institutions
using transaction prices.
Residual value risks are also calculated using sensitivity analyses. Hypothetical changes in the
market prices of used cars at the balance sheet date are used to quantify the impact on profit
after tax.

Quantifying currency risks by means of sensitivity analyses

If the functional currencies had in each case increased or decreased in value by 10 percent com-
pared with the other currencies as of the balance sheet date, the following major effects on the
hedging provision in equity and on profit would have resulted. From the 2011 fiscal year on-
ward, the effect of currency changes is reported after taxes. The previous year’s figures have been
adjusted accordingly for the purposes of comparison. Adding up the individual figures is not an
appropriate approach, as the results for each functional currency are based on differing scenarios.

238

EUR million Dec. 31, 2011 Dec. 31, 2010

  + 10% – 10% + 10% – 10%

Currency relation

EUR/USD

Hedging provision 900 – 873 880 – 833

Profit after income taxes – 116 104 14 – 34

EUR/GBP

Hedging provision 331 – 331 229 – 229

Profit after income taxes 0 – 0 0 – 0

EUR/JPY

Hedging provision 184 – 184 89 – 89

Profit after income taxes 1 – 1 – 1 1

EUR/CNY

Hedging provision 150 – 150 – –

Profit after income taxes – 37 37 0 – 0

Quantifying other market risks by means of sensitivity analyses

The measurement of other market risks pursuant to IFRS 7 is also carried out using sensitivity
analyses in the Audi Group. Hypothetical changes to risk variables on the balance sheet date are
examined to calculate their impact on the corresponding Balance Sheet items and on the result.
Depending on the type of risk, there are various possible risk variables (primarily equity prices,
commodity prices, market interest rates, market prices of used cars). From the 2011 fiscal year
onward, the effect of changes to these factors is reported after taxes. The previous year’s figures